RECEIVED

9:39 am, Jun 19, 2007

C Alameda County

E T Ti E Environmental Health
TRANSMITTAL June 12, 2007

G-R #386492

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Oil)

Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 June 8, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of May 2, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDE):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to June 25, 2007, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
M. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-88

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubiin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-78388
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 » (016} 831-1300 « Fax {816) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Blvd.. Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84654 = {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevren Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925} 842-9876

Fax (925} 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

June 12, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 230
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 206145

Address 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated June 12, 2007
[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in

this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

“This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

G e

Satya Y Sinha

Attachment: Report



June 8, 2007
G-R Job #386492

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 2, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
(Oakland, California

BPear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
roject Coordinator

Douas Jiliee
Seniot Geolggist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analviical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-75585 « Fax {825} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (316) 831-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1354 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 789-32585 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron (Signal O1f) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-1A

02/24-25/03" 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5.100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 8.34 5.300 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
(9/02/03 15.49 6.10 939 10,000 6.200 10 580 1o 760 47 -
11721703 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 9.87 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <23 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5,58 9.91 4,500 1100 13 68 27 1o <235 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2.300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <25 -
03/28/03 15.49 10.36 5.3 340° 87 16 42 33 11 <2.5 -
06/69/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6.400° 260 26 37 7.7 13 5.3 -
08/19/03 15.49 6,70 8.79 110004 440 38 78 9.4 17 <2.5 -
11/18/03 15.49 6.25 924 1.300% 450 1t 12 17 22 <2.5 -
H3/07/06 15.49 10.51 498 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 2.7 <2.5 --
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2.600° 110 18 <05 0.7 <1.5 <23 --
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 981 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 -
1 1/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2.900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <2.5 -
02/06/07 18,11 2.83 9.28 1,500° 230 19 <{).5 1.8 2.7 <2.3 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 8.28 1,300° 190 16 <05 1 1.8 <25 -
MW-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <50 <013 <0.5 <0.3 <13 - -
(272097 15.72 8.51 7.21 - <30 <0.5 <().5 <05 <0.5 <23 -
04124197 15.72 7.82 7.90 . g3¢ <5 <0.5 <5 <015 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15,72 592 9.80 - <50 <0.5 <115 0.5 <0.5 <23 -
1HY/25/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25 -
05/11/98 15.72 882 6.90 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 15.72 737 .35 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98" 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - . - - 1ox 10
09/03/98° 15.72 6.44 928 - - - - - - - 3.0 x 10°
Hy21/98" 15.72 5.51 10.21 - - - - - - - 8.8 x 10°
F1/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
041/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - <50 0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 . - - - - - - .

206145 (S-R00).x1s/#386492 i As of 65/02/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

TPH B

MW-2 (cont)

10/28/99 15,72 6.35 937 - - - - - - " -
01/3 100 i5.72 7.23 8.47 - <50 <().5 0.541 <0.5 <3 2.5 -
05/19/00 13,72 T.65 8.07 - - - - . - - -
O8/47/00 15.72 6.35 937 - <50 <£.50 <(.50 <{1.50 <350 <3 5/<3.00 -~
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 - <50.0 <0,500 <.500 <1560 <(.5G0 <2.50 =
02/09/01 15.72 6.03 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <().50 <2.5 -
(5/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0).50 <{1.50 <2.5 --
08727/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 . <50 <(.50 <50 <{},50 <{(3.50 <50 -
§1/28/01 15,72 5.86 9.86 = NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER e - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 --
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <]5 <2.5 -
08/05/42 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <l1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 15.69 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 15.69 804 7.65 140 <30 <03.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 .
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150" <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.69 5.97 9.72 150" <30 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <1.5 <25 --
1121/03 P -0 10,39 180 <50 <5 <5 <{0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27104 — =" 6.90 310 <50 <{3.5 <(.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
05/28/04 o ' 9.13 160 <30 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 . " 10.30 180" <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 _ - 8.91 77° <50 <{+.5 <{r.5 <{}).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/03 P ! 6.51 <50° <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
06/09/05 W -t 7.09 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/19/05 9.27 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/718/05 wa” — 9.66 <50° <30 <{.5 <).5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/07/06 ! - 6.75 <50° <50 <{).5 <(.5 <{).5 <1.5 <2.5 --
Q51706 h wa? 7.06 <507 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 . i 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 Lt wf 10.02 5607 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <15 <2.5 -
02/06/07 18.40 R.72 9.68 200° <50 0.5 <{.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
5102407 18.4¢ 9.7 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW.3

127795 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,0600 1,700 2,300 4,200 - -
02/20/67 15.42 837 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <5.0 -

206145 (S-R00).x1s/#386492 2 As of 05/02/67



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 {S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37.000 10,000 1,500 2.700 4,200 2.500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.00 10.33 - 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
(/2898 15.42 8.94 648 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 849 6.93 - 59 1 <0.3 2.1 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/9%8 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 48 18 5.7 <10 -
08/04/98° 15.42 .88 8.54 - - - -- - - - 8.5 x 107
(9/03/08 15.42 6.34 9.08 - - - - u- - - 2.4 x 1F
10/21/98 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - 6.0 x 10
11/04/98 15.42 560 9.82 - 73,000 17,000 3.800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 T15/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45 - 3,160 668 £9.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
48/21/99 15.42 7.95 747 - 53.800 9,700 2.040 2.880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 5.37 10,05 - 71,300 14.000 3,420 4,320 8.360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1.650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110° 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
OR/07/00 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2.800 2.500/<10" --
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 12.97 - NOT SAMPELED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0" -
05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13.000 4,200 2,000 1.800 1,500 74/<2.07 --
0&/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9,72 - 40,000 7,600 2,800 2.500 2,700 <25 -
11728/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2.900 2,560 2,800 £250/<5.0F -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 ” 51 29 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <2.5/<2" -
05/15/02 15.40 7.08 8.35 - 4,500 910 250 210 240 <o/ -
OR/05/02 15.40 5.96 9 44 - 58.000 11,000 4.300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10" -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2.600 <100/<10° -
02/24-25/03" 15.40 7.89 751 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2.900 4,100 <}30 -
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 1540 . 5.89 9.51 10,000 73.000 8,900 10,000 3.600 7.000 300 --
11/21/03 £5.40 5.17 10.23 8,000 29.000 3,300 3,200 1.200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.84 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 1.7 6.8 <25 -
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 $.83 5.400 18.000 2.600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 5.41 9.99 9,100 58.000 3,200 9,600 2.800 7.500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 .81 £.59 2.200° 23,600 1,100 2,400 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/05 15.40 9.29 6.11 3.200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7.300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7.800° 38.000 980 7.000 2,100 4,800 190 -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of 65/02/67



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

MW.-3 (cont)

08/19/03 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000°0" 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 e
11/18/05 15.40 5.95 9.45 3,900 72,000 1,400 14,000 3.600 9,700 380 -
0347/06 15.40 9.05 6.33 1,100° 15.000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 £5.40 8.57 6.83 4,400° 57.000 656 8.100 2,900 2.100 410 -
08730706 15.40 5.44 9.96 4,300° 54,000 340 7,600 4,100 10,000 5350 -
11728406 15.40 5.62 9.78 4.400° 43,000 260 3.400 3.800 5.800 <1000 -
02/06/07 18.07 3.70 9.37 5.000° 43.000 290 6.200 3,400 6,400 <3500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4,500" 43,600 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
MW-4

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 68 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 -- 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 711 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 .
07/23197 14.40 5.80 8.60 - <50 <05 <0.3 <15 <0.5 <2.5 -
H/20/%7 14.40 5.74 8.66 o~ - - - - - - -
11/13/497 14.49 497 0.43 - <50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 552 . <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 - SAMPLED BIANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <15 <5.0 -
D8/04/98" 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - - - 1.8 x10°
09/03/98 14.40 .32 8.08 - - - - - - - P4 %10
10/21/98° 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 8.6x10°
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 .79 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 £.13 6.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 .26 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - - -
O8/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <(1.50 <050 <3512 00 -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.49 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - --
05/29/01 14,40 6.58 7.82 ” NOT SAMPLED DU TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
DR/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICTENT WATER - - -
11/28/01 14.40 DRY - - - - - - - - -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 4 As of 03/02/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
Doy

MW-4 (cont)

02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 e <30 <(),50 <().50 <().50 <1.5 <2 .5/<2" -
05/153/02 14.37 6,96 7.41 - <50 <130 <150 <{.530 <1.5 <2 553" -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY -- - - - = - - - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY -- - .- - -- - - - E
072/24-25/03" 1437 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <0.50 <().50 <L.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.37 7.1 7.26 300 <50 43 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <25 -
(09/02/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 51 4.3 <(.5 <{L.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
F4/21/03 w I 10.24 560 110 25 0.6 1.5 <1.5 <2.5 u
02/27/04 _ . 5.71 340 <50 <(.5 0.5 <{).5 <l.5 <23 -
035/28/04 S S 7.88 430 <50 <(}.5 <(1.5 <().5 <E.5 <25 -
08/31/04 w =P 9.03 460 <50 <0.3 <f).5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 - -t 7.67 390° <30 <0.5 <f.5 <(.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/03 " -7 5.32 <50° <50 <{.5 <05 <).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 — - 6.70 120° 90 <0.5 <{).5 <().5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 N -t 8.03 1o0™8e 200 <5 <0.5 <05 <15 <2.3 -
11/18/05 I I 9.43 310™ 230 2.7 <05 0.8 <1.3 <2.5 ' -
03/07/06 -t —_ 5.35 230° <30 <f).3 <{).5 <5 <1.5 <25 --
05/17/06 o L 5.89 150° <50 <{.5 <5 <{},5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 . - 7.71 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 <50 -
11/28/06 - " 8.75 1.800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <5.0 <20 -
02/06/07 1698 858 8.40 1.600° 13.000" 3,700° 660° 880" ith 210¢ -
05/02/07 16.98 9.53 7.45 170" 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <80 -
MW.5

01/03/97 — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(3.5 <().5 - -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - P - - -
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - P —— - -
04730497 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- - --
10/29/97 £5.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/08 15.03 883 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5 -
(5/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -~ - = -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 -- <50 <0.3 <(.5 <{).5 <{.5 <30 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - -
F1A04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, California

WELLID! - TO H- B

PATE 0 SUfrish)

MW-5 (cont)

01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
15/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 829 - <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10728199 15.03 460 10.43 - - - i - . . -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <5{) <05 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 - - - - - - - -
G8/07/00 £5.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 935 - <5010 <0500 <0500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0' -
(2/09/01 15.03 622 8.81 - <50 <(1.50 <€.50 <€.50 <0.50 <2520 -
65/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08/27/0% 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <(1.50 <(}.50 <130 <1.5 <2 5/<2f -
§5/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <{(.50 <1.5 <2 502" -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 £.88 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2 -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9,74 - <50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <3572 -
02/24-25/03' 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.30 <{.50 <{),56 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 5.0 714 7.87 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <L.5 <2.5 -
049/02/03 15.01 6.02 8.99 <50 <50) <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
1121403 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <{.5 <{}.5 <{1.3 <1.3 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <05 <.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <t.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50) <0).5 <5 <05 <1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <5{} <0.5 0.7 <{0.5 <1.5 <2.3 a
D6/09/05 £5.01 9,16 5.85 72° <50 <05 <0.5 <().5 <15 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 £.49 <500 P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <3 <0.5 <{.5 <13 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.3 <50° <54 <05 <{).5 14 <15 <2.5 --
05/17/06 5.0 883 6.18 <50° <50 <(.5 <().5 (1.5 <t.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <5(° <5(} <0).5 <().5 <0.5 <].5 <2.5 -
11728106 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <30 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <13 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 %.85 55¢ <5{} <(1.5 <{1.5 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/62/077 17.68 9.91 7.7 <&f° <50 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <i.8 <2.5 o

206145 (8-800) x1s/4386492
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
“TPH B

MW-6

01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
02/20/97 14.73 .11 6.62 - 200 310 23 i 28 <i2 -
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23197 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <15 <15 <{.5 <0.5 2.5 -
10/29/97 14,73 4.98 9.7% - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.73 2.19 6.54 . 160 38 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.73 2.08 6.65 - 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <15 <03 <5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98" 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - - 8.6 x 1
09/03/9%8° 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - - - - 29%10°
10721708 14.73 5.46 9.27 - - - -- - - - 1.&x10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 "
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <4.0 -
10/28/99 14,73 527 9.46 - <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 . <50 <0).5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25 .
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
OR/07/00 14,73 6.22 %.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.00 -
12/01/00 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.73 DPRY - - - - - - - - -
05/29/1 14.73 6.63 8.10 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01° 14.73 9.83 4.90 - 130 <i).50 5.7 <{3.50 <050 <50 --
11728/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <5() <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/4Y5/02 14.68 DRY - . - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.68 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50) <05 0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 14.68 5.77 8.91 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 9.82 08 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 14.68 812 6.56 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
05/28/04 14.68 643 8.25 150 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 939 360" <50 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <13 <2.5 -
12/17/004 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <15 <0.5 <13 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800) 5178386492 7 As of D5/02/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
CTPH B

OO L 17

)
MW.-6 (cont)
03/28/03 14.68 2.34 6.34 41° <50 <15 <15 <015 <15 <25 =
06/9/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64° <50 <01.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 14.68 6.27 8.41 <50°P <5¢° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET - - - - - - - -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <1.5 <25 -
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <15 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 2.59 120° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <23 -
02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.73 96° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.3 <2.5 ~
030207 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50" <50 <05 <(1.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-7
01/03/97 -- - - - <50 <(1.5 <5 <().5 <().5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <25 -
107297977 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 726 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - -- - - - - - -
08/04/9%° 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - - - 1.5x 10
{)()/03/98“ 16.36 6.65 9.71 -— e — — o — - 6.5 % ;02
10/21/98" 16.36 5.96 10,40 - - - - - - - 48 x 10
14/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - - -
01/726/99 16.36 8.25 8.1 - <50 <5 <13 <15 .5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16,36 8.47 7.89 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.83 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 - - - - - - - -
013100 16.36 7.57 .79 . <50 <0).5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9,69 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <{).50 <2 .5/<20 -
12701100 16.36 5.84 10.52 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <(1.500 <2.50 -
02/49/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <51} <1150 <0.50 <1).50 <{1.50 <25 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10,34 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 /<500 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 8 As of 65/02/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
Y RORRY Y12 Cpph) i pph

MW-7 {cont)

11728401 16.36 6.09 1HL27 e <50 <(1.50 <(,50 <(}.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/14702 16.31 8.21 8.10 -- <50 <().50 <).50 <().50 <1.5 <2.5 e
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <56} <50 <(0.50 <{.50 <|.5 <2.5 -
08/03/02 16,31 6.26 1065 - <50 <{}.50 <{).50 <{}.50} <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 -- <50 <0.50 <().50 <().530 <15 <2.5 “
02/24-25/03" 16.31 .30 8.01 <50) <50 <050 <(.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <03 <{.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <5{ <50 <{}.3 <(.5 <(.3 <1.5 <2.53 -
11721703 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED o - . - - . -
02/27/04 16.31 DNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - . - -
(15/28/04 Lt el 9.40 91 <30 <13 <).5 <35 <1.5 <2.5 v
08/31/04 i g 10.61 150™ <50 <03 <{}.5 <{3.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
12/17/04 . — 9.16 170° <50 <0).5 <{.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 ' . 7.21 <50° <50 <(.5 <().5 <().5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 — — 171 86" 55 <().5 <{.5 <f.5 <{.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 — wa® 988 {20 P <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <15 <1.3 <2.5 -
PI/E8/05 " =" 10.06 <50° <50 <{}.5 <{}.5 <(1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 . o 6.95 <50" <50 <{3.5 <35 <Q.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
5/17/06 ! - 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <l.5 <2.3 -
08/30/06 -7 =P 10.73 <50° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <13 <2.5 -
02/06/07 19.26 8.91 1035 73° <50 <15 <{).5 <3 <1.5 <215 --
05/02/07 19.26 998 9,28 <50° <50 <(}.5 <(L5 <{}.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW.§

02/14/02% 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50) <(.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 <2572 --
05/13/62% 15.29 6.66 R.63 . <50 <{1.50 <{.50 <{,50 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/05/02°F 15.29 5.48 9.81 - <50 <{3.50 <{}.50 <{3.50 <1.5 <2.3 -
1130/02% 1529 4.85 19.44 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <}.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03' 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <(),50 <(1.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <50 <{.5 <).5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 .72 <50 <50 <{.3 <{}.5 <{).5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/721/03 15.29 489 10.40 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 e
(2/27/04 15.29 R.38 6.91 280 <50 <(.5 <().5 <(}.5 <h.5 <2.5 --
(05/28/4 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <f).5 <().5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5 -

206145 (S-R00).x1s/# 386492 9 As of 03/02/07




Table 1
Groundwater Menitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/ FOCH

MW-8 {cont)

08/31/04 15.29 479 10,50 gy <50 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 <1.5 <25 -
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <51} <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.50 <54° <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
G6/09/05 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <135 <25 .
0R/19/05 15.29 6.1% 9.11 <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/18/05 15.20 5.47 9.82 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
0370706 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/17/06 15.29 8.21 7.08 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <25 -
18/30/06 15.29 6.57 8.72 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 <25 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 <50° <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <25 -
0502107 17.79 9.33 8.46 <&0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.§ <2.5 -
MW-|

10/27/95 15.69 10.54 515 - 170.000 19,000 34.000 4,800 26,000 - .
02120197 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18.000 870 3,500 470 2.100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1.000 -
07123497 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1.500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 R.72 6.92 - 17.000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 841 - 29.000 2,700 6.800 890 1,900 <1,000 -
08/04/08" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1,0x 10}
09/03/98" i5.64 6.43 9.21 . - - - - - - 41 % 10°
10/21/98" 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - - - 47x 107
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1.900 5,900 810 4,360 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 2.0 -
03/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 8,050 515 1.840 256 1.190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46.500 2.530 8,700 1.010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6.100 794 4,400 1,270 -
0131100 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7,270 366 1.280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.7% 7.86 . 8.000° 8§70 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/G7/00 15.64 6.42 9,22 - 37.000° 2,400 8.500 1100 5,500 1,500/<4.0 -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 301 4,330 <S00/<10' -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8.900° 850 1.3060 470 1,700 820/<2.0" -

206145 (S-800).xIs/4386492 10 As of 05/02/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

WELI?D] — — o — rroragsss e B F

DATE g g ety

MW-1 (cont)

05/29/01 13.64 6.79 8.85 e 24.000° 1,800 5.600 740 3,700 <350/<2.0" -
08727/01° 15.64 5.83 981 e 27000 1,400 4,400 710 3.400 20" e
11/28/01 15.64 384 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 1,900 620 3,400 <100/<2" -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/ -
05/15/02 13.63 7.18 8.45 . 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0° --
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27.000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0" -

DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

02/20/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/24/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2.0 -
01/26/99 - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5 -
08/07/00 . - - " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12(01/00 . - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <{.50 <(.50 <25 -
0827101 . . - . <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <500 -
QA -

11/28/01 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/14/402 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/02 - - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25 -
1130/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <25 -
02/24-25/03 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <6150 <1.5 <23 -
06/02/03 " . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 - - - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/21/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
02/27/04 - . - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/4386492 1t As of 03/062/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

PR ®E . CUB
R (4 {11411 ) B
QA (cont)
05/28/04 - - -~ - <5{ <{3.5 <05 <(3.5 <1.5 <2.5 Can
08/31/04 - - —— - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 <2.3 -
12/17/04 - - - -~ <50 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <15 <2.5 -
(13/28/05 - -- - - <50 <(.5 <().3 <().3 <15 <2.5 -
06/09/05 - - -- - <30 <f.5 <15 <0.3 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 - “ - - <50 <05 <{.5 <(3.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
H1/18/05 - - - - <50 <18 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.3 -
03/07/06 -- - = - <50 <(1.5 <().5 <(}.5 <15 <2.5 e
05/17/06 - - - <30 <05 . (.5 <().5 <1.5 2.5 -
08/30/06 - - . - <50 <(.5 <.5 <().5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 -~ - - - <50 <15 <f.3 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
02/06/07 -- - -- - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/02/07 - - - - <& <{(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/43806492 12 As of 05/02/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anralytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
300 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (cfu/ml} = Colony forming unit per milliliter
GWE = Groundwater Flevation T =Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion

{(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethythenzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TPH-13 = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRBE = Methy! tertiary butyl cther

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying, Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007, Vertical Datum is
NAVD 88 from GPS observations. On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previeus benchmark.
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgif Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark,
#25-H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
hased on the California State Coordinate System, Zone 11 (NADR3), (Benchmark Elevation = 10,784 feet NGV 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuct degraders.

b Comaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders,
¢ Confirmation run.

d Chrormatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

° Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

© MTBE hy EPA Method 8260.

§

Lahoratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Well developraent performed.

P TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

h TPH-D was <50 pph.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diescl/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged: unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

TPH-D with silica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates anatysis performed out of hold time.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fucl/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fucl/diesel. It elutcs in the DRO range earlicr than 42 fuel.
Lahoratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opencd vial and the results are therefore estimated.

Laboratoty report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks cluting in the DRO range.
t.aboratory confirmed result.

206145 (S-800).x1s/4386402 13 As of 05/02/07



Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal OQil) Service Station #206143 (5-800)

Table 2

800 Center Street

Oakland, California

{pph):
MW.1
(9/03/98 23 1.6 -90 -103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2
09/03/98 2.8 2.5 =206 -163 390,000 7,400 <1.000 21,000
MW.}
09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -95 836,000 45,000 <1000 10,000
MW.4
09/03/98 2.6 .1 -190 =206 - - e -
MW-.6
09/03/9% 2.6 3.2 -F48 -167 94,000 62 28.000 47.000
MW-7
09/03/98 2.7 32 =207 -229 170,000 120 7.800 57,000
EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and labaratory analytical resnlts were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
{mg/1,) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Qxidation Reduction Potential

{(mV) = Millivolts
(ppb) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

206145 (S-S()U}.xlsf#386¢92

As of 05/02/07



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, C

MW-1 08/07/00 - <1.000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0)
12701700 w <2,560 <250 <1 <16 <10 <10 <10 <0
02/9/01 - <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 <2.0 <20
05/29/01 - <300 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08727/04 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11/728/01 - <500 130 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/14/12 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05715/02 - <500 126 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/03/02 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

DESTROYED

MW-2 0R/077/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/1 - . - <50 - - - - —

MW.3 0R/07/00 - <5{0 2.600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 t7
02/09/01 - ' <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 35 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 1,7{}0' <2.60 <2.0 2.0 38 980’ 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
F1/28/01 -- <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <32 <2 <2 <2
(45/15/02 - <500 (B¢ <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
OR/O5/02 - <1.000 1,400 <H} <10 <} <|{} 670 <H)
18/30/02 - <1000 1,200 <k <if) <t <H} 380 <10

ViW.4 08/07/00 - <5060 < <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 I8 <2.0

08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - - - - - — -
02/14/02 - <500 <108 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - - - - - - -
11/730/02 DRY e - - - - - - -

MW.S 12/01/00 -- <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/0%/01 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08727701 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - -- -- - o
11728401 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- -
02/14/02 -- <500 <{00 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

206145 xis/#386492 K} As of 05/02/07



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)

800 Center Street

WELLID

Qakland, C

alifornia
T

MW.5 (cont) 05/15/02 - <500 <160 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

MW-6 G8/A7/00 = <300 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - -- <5.0 - - - = -
11/30/02 DRY - - = - - - -- o

MW-7 08/07/00 - <300 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

MW.§ 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohod EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol

MTRE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichioroethane

EDB = 1.2-Dibsomoethane

(ppm) = Parts per million

(pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or ditution was performed past the recommended holding time.
206145 x1s/#386492 i6 As of 05/02/07




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging., Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCaliforniaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



(]/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386492

Client/Facility #. Chevron #206145

Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: 5 / 2 / VA {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA sampler HAA(GEE K
Well ID Mw- | A Date Monitored: &/ 9~/ O] well Condition: O K
Well Diameter 2 i Vol 34 caozl =004  2'=017 3=038
™ olume = 0. "z Q. "= . "= Q.
Total Depth N @ ft Factor (VF) 4066 =102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water g 1 23 ft. :
5 ; 3:‘ *XF. O i ‘F( = ! i q" x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: %E % gat.

X . ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tirne Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer [ o~ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: - fi

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos

L ———————

Other:

Discrete Baiier
Other:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Descriptign!

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

W ‘

Start Time (purge). ! 0 L_{ Z

Weather Conditions: YR RTLY SUMM b{ .

Sample Time/Date: ;U, i O 155”/ Q./Q Water Color;, CAL QU Y Odor. S
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? A g { ) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.o. OR#’
(2400 hr.) (@al) P (umhosfcm) (’@T F ) {mg/L) (mv)
1ot o 19 ! O IS
i 0SS 3 5 __ Z:ﬂ ; iz
n&e o < 20,4
L ABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MN- | x| S xvoaviali YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO1S)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
i wﬁtt—m%l&ﬁwmuﬂsmmgnw.
% 500ml Amber] __ YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GETTLER-—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street : EventDate &/ 9 / Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. H’FH@L K 1‘
Well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: 5/ 9/ /] Well Condition: SBE W eSS M
Well Diameter 2 in, -

Volume WA 00z =004  2=017  3=0.38

Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12’= 580

Depth to Water g N M} ft.

E: \ Q ' xvF D A ]!T = ] «3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
r \ 1 R —— L ——

. ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ‘ﬁ Disposabie Bailer lé Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: ' o
Stack Pump _ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness._ = (@2
Suction Pump 7 Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriptigh
Grundfos _ S — . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: _ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

e

Start Time (purge;: 11 2 2 Weather Conditions: - P FHZLTO( < uaipf Y

Sample Time/Date: | | US55 / 9./@ Water Color:  C L oun Odor. {15 ¢
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A A 1 ) Iifyes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.O. ORP

(2400 br) (gal.) P (umhosiem) @7 F ) (mgiL) (V)
Tz T T 10, %
..__l— ,__.._......._Q,_\_-.— ] S iLJ—L

IRECE i) T2 A 209

LABORATORY INFORMATION .

SAMPLE ID %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- "2, -2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

-1 i e TANCASTER —PRE-GE0A BB TEXR02 Y
?) x 500m| Amber| _YES NP [ANCASTER _ |TPH-Dwisg(8015)

comments: X ONE BOUT BRORBWV M FLONGE (o THER 2. QRE OJ_<>,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MON!TORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street - EventDate: 5 [ AL / 0 ‘7 (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: H—ﬂ— 6’ K

Date Monitored: §72/0 fz Well Condition: }{

Well ID
Well Diameter .
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 017 =038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12" 580
Depth to Water ' ]
xVF G A ‘:I = ! x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Vcluma:__i_‘_:_qat.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: - 1 Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ZZ Disposable Bailer Z Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer § Depthto Water: - A
‘Stack Pump _ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump —— Other: smrreme—— | \figuat Confirmation/Description/
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

A ———

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: PMTL; = Upp/ ;
STATTEY]

Sample Time/Date: \‘D.?.O / Water Color:  C L= AR Odor: u! =~ g

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedithent Description:

Did weli de-water? AL C} fyes Time. _______ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tpmperature 0.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gat) P (umhos/cm) @f F ) (mglL) (mV)
12-C ] A A ‘3 AR
710 o) NS
a8 ptl > . G G M Y A
LABORATORY iINFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- L4 3 xvoavial]| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)//BTEX+MTBE(8021)
©F x 500mi Amber|  YES NP LANGASTER | TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:



(]/" GETTLER--RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: &/ / £ ty (inclusive)
. L {
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: - (= K
Well ID Mw- 5 bate Monitored: S 75 /() fT Well Condition:  © A<
Well Diameter 2 in. e o
Volume 3147= 0.02 =004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4'= 066 5 102 &= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water
Q i Z Z g\ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g g al.
. . Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: B Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Z Dispasable Bailer [ < Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: * &
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif:kness: _ ft
Suction Purmp Other: visual Confirmation/Descriplige? ’
Grundfos [EEUTISEESRII Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
' Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
_ Product Transferred 10!
‘Start Time (purge): _( )9 | O Weather Conditions: P AR Ly S uaisty
Sample Time/Date: 09320 / «'—ﬁﬂ.ﬁ) Water Color.  © U A1 odor: _ AN QO
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? Z z is ; if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity rature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (amhosiem) [ E ) (mgiL) (mv)
oY — X2 T gr_Glg | 7.3
i & E 17,1
2% 0 _ a3 =R
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE 1D 1#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &7 "4 xvoavial]  YES HCL “LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
: T heh—— L PANCASTER —TTPH-Gt8018yBTEX802H— ]
2 x 500mi Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dw/sg(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




“]/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: 5 / 2. /0Y (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler. HFH G’

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 5 /L. / A fj Well Condiion: H

Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= 0. 02 1= 0.04 2'= 0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1 Factor (VF), =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 6.80
Depth to Water L
xVF 6 Y § ‘ l [ i 5 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume. [: gal.
A —
Time Started: ] (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Comptleted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Z -~ Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Stee! Bailer ) Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: il |
Stack Pump , Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thidmess:__f%__.ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: ] Visual Confirmation/Descriptior.
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer; pal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
JWM_#__%“_MWE '

Start Time {purge): Z ? ‘Z Weather Conditionsf P ﬂ-’\?\j‘b\l} < aAM s
Sample Time/Date: 0755 1 ‘7‘71 3 7 Water Color, € LS AR Odor. A D

Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Zz é) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity rature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosicm) ( i F ) {mgfL) (mv)
e =xq 17U
f-Pg' - < % & 19. 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION —
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £ “2, xvoaviall YES HOCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
WWN%MWWW
2y x 500ml Amber} _ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-Dwisg(8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: & /A /ot (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: v K
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 7 9./ 8]  Well Condition: __© I
Well Diameter 2 in. A o
Volume V=002 =004  2'=047  I=038
Total Depth fi. Factar (VF) 4= 066  B'=1.02 v 150 2% 5.80
Depth to Water 3 v % fi. '
é 3 5 5 xVF O \\’ r{ = \‘ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 gal.
. \ . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer l - Disposable Bailer t - Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller : Pressure Balier Depth to Water: ' R
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Mydrocarbon Thickness: ._:%ﬂ_ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: ) 3 ~ Visual Confirmatien/Description
Grundios B Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
I
Start Time (purge): O g Weather Conditions: EFHZ,TL‘”{ = U AMAL ‘f/
Sample Time/Date: {00 5 / o/ @./0 Water Coior. C_ LA R _Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sedimént Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity f rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gah) P (umhosiern) fch F ) {mgiL) mv)
t9co |, S 9.9
0952 =l '
095 s 4 ’ 1|
LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID @) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1] 2 xvoavial] YES HCL TANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
! i i W‘WW —
x 500mi Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/‘ GETTLER-—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: C;’ /) ] 0 r (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Hﬂ—[ 61 K
Well ID W- 25 Date Monitored: 5~ / Py / f 7 Well Condition: O 1{
Welil Diameter . -
Volume g=002 1'=004  2'=047 ¥=038
Total Depth @ Factor (VF) =068 =102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Wit
rf XVF D« 1 :’_ Q\ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume; é gal.
A . X Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer z - Disposabie Bailer [/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. o
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __Rﬁ__ﬁ
Suction Pump Other- i -1 visual Confirmation/Descrip|
Grundfos U —— SKimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirde one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {o:
W
Start Time (purge): _Q B0 S Weather Conditions: DARTLY "HuM MY
Sample Time/Date: 0 ALY Water Colorr  C U= AR, Odor: _ A Q'
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedintent Description:
Did well de-water? AZ ifyes, Time: . Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Wperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfem) @ ! F ) (mglL) (mv)
0309 A 20 L
0¥V ¥ E SO c:“;_ § 4. 4%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 95 “%  xvyoawvial] _YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021}
MW%WWWQ
?) x 500ml Amber| _ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street : EventDate: & / ) ] i (inclusive)
y : t
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: HA4 (= K,
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 5 / 9 } A7 well Condition: & K
Well Diameter 2 in. i i
_ Volume af=0.02  1"=0.04 =017  3'=038
Total Depth A ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6°= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water v fi.
XVF O \ V‘! = O rq‘ 3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: ~ 5 gal.
o . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: -8 Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer {4 Disposable Bailer i_/_ Depth to Product ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer ) . Pressure Baller Depth to Water: ' - f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif:kness:___‘_ﬁ_-ﬂ
Suction Pump —— Other: " visual Corfirmation/Descriptiog:
Grundfos [ Sximmer / Absorbani Sock {circle one)
Other. Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Arnt Rernoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.
_‘M@ ]
Start Time (purge): | 0 S ’Z Weather Conditions: ¥ [ BT L\{ =<, UMAS \f
Sample Timeli)ate:l 03/ S-/ 9{&7 Water Color: G- & AR Odor: _$ L4{ Q\i—T
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A 41 ) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) P {(gmhosicm) (@P? £ ) (mg/L) (mv)
[0Z0 I Up &0 T 20,3
V0 L A ) V0.0
yo2e 3 29 _&5 1 —20.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ? "4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
) x 500m Amber|  YES NP [ANCASTER  1TPH-Dwisg(8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Reptaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain ol Custoay

Jp Lancaster Laboretories e DA s BB oo

V' Where quality & a science. _
055?/6—]-’04 Analysas Requested 6‘f O{}ﬁﬂ: }63(0"’7&
Faclity #__ SS#206145-OML_G-R#386492 Giobel IDFT0600102230 | Mabrix Proservation Cotes T etate
Site Address: 300 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA N= EN%B g= '\01310;*
Chevron PM:SS ‘ Lead Consultant: CRACE P , § ;: i - p -

_ . . ’ @ mi - . vekse reporting needed
ConsultantfOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 g § i § é % I Must meet lowsst detection Imits
Consuttant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding _(deanna@grinc.com) lmzt! g |2 % . possitie for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:0256.551-7666_ Fax# 9255817868 | % g 20 D g‘s gﬁﬁe’“ﬁi"me

X : i g = onfirm highest
Sampler: HA ‘G ‘(E V OR ‘( g E g u § § § E 0 ] Confirm ot bits by 8260
Service Order # — - [CJNon SAR: - 8 5 :'_i Z !';_‘ g g = § [JRun ____ oxy s on highest hit

- Date Tme | 8)§ AR g 213 [JRun___ oxyson alf hits

Sampe identification legied | Cotectea 51818/ 2 51 |5 1EIE 3 —
LA ol A Comments | Remarks
Mw- 1A jliLoe 5
MW -~ D 03¢ 5
Mwi=-"3 A Y
N -~ L 12.20 .
Mw -5 0930}x eYadl
MW -~ & | o035 S
MW ~ % __J\0065 5,
Mw -~ Y _[0833aS '

. : ’ Re d te Time | R byy : D Time
Cumamund Time Requested (TAT) (please circie} ‘ - 5850 (310 ,é&: 5/527 520
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 howr . a Time | Recejved I4 Time
hour - 4day 5 day _ il S}D b ?%1/ %ﬁﬁ

T " ¥ ]
Tale T Received by: Date T
Data Package Options (plesse cirtle if required) Relingut scelved by . 2 T——e
QC Summary Type | — Full y
. Relinguished by Corfmercial Carrler: aveived b Oate Titne
Type Vi {Raw Data) [ Coelt Deftverable nol ”“deFfEDD \ B R
- { 3
WIP (RWGCE) UPS FedEx Other H’ L ]{Qﬁ:ﬂ S 5, 'E)l . 0 35 6955
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt E‘i Q (% ’Q\Q o Custody Saal !ad”

Lancaster Laboratoriss, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717)656-2300 3460 Rev. 7130/01

Coples: White and yallow should acoompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retainad by the cfient.




4' ‘[283?3%5395 Analysis Report

2426 New Holiang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052428 ~717-656-2300 Bax: 717-656-2681 « wwwlancaslerlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925.842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hoiland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1036478. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, May 03,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070502 NA Water 5044501
MW-1A-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044502
MW-2-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044503
MW-3-W.(70502 Grab  Water 5044504
MW-4-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044505
MW.-5-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044506
MW-6-W-070502 Grab  Water 35044507
MW-7-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044508
MW.-8-W-070502 Grab  Water 5044509
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COoPY 70O



4‘ {320‘?2%3&% Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pie, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 < 717-656-2300 Fox 717-856-2601° wwwiancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster _
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044501
QA-T-070502 NA HWater
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 QA
Collected:05/02/2007 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/03/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CENCA
As Received
Cat As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
. Limit :
L7728 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priocx to the €6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
start time.
02158 ATEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .5 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1336-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/i i
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance gata and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pDilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
Q1729 TPH-GRC - VWaters TPH GRO 8W-B46 80158 1 05/04/2007 10:00 Linda € Pape 1
mod
Q21598 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B0Z1B 1 05/04/2007 14:00 Linda C Pape 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/04/2007 10:00 Linda C Pape 1



Lancaster ]
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176035-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-556-2661 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044502
MW-1A-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A
Collected:05/02/2007 11:10 by HK Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 05/03/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CEN1A
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO {(Water} w/Si Gel n.a. 1,300, 50. ug/1 I
p17t29 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1920. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTRBE
02161 Benzene 71-43~2 16. 0.5 ug/1 1
grléd  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 i
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.8 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116&
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
LAT Analysis ' Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TDH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 BO15E 1 05/12/2007 14:24 Tracy B Cole 1
01729 TPH-GRO « Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BO15E i 05/04/2007 14:43 Linda C Pape 1
med
g2159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 05/04/20067 14:43 Linda C Fape 1
G1l4e6 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0%/04/2007 14:43 iinda C Pape i
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH 8W-84& 3510C 1 Q5/04/2007 17:00 JoElla L Rice 1

{Waters)



Lancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044503
MW-2-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TEE00102230 MW-2
Collected:05/02/2007 10:35 by HK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/03/2007 09:5% Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 " 001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CENMZ2
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
0661C TPH-DRO (Water) w/$i Gel n.a. 480. 50, ug/1l 1
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
©1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTHEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ua/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gR166 BEthylbenzene iG0-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel SW-846 BOL15B 1 G5/0%/2007 19:07 Tracy A Cole 1
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BO15B 1 05/04/2007 15:04 Linda C Pape 1
mod
02158 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 BO21E i 05/04/2007 15:04 Linda < Pape 1
0l14é GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 05/04/2007 15:04 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 0%/04/2007 17:00 Joglla L Rice 1

{Waters)



4

| ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Bke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 504450

MW~-3-W-070502 Grab
Facility$# 206145 Job# 3B6492
800 Center St-Cakland T0O60

Collected:05/02/2007 11:45

cubmitted: 05/03/2007 0%:55
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38
Discard: 06/15/2007

CENM3

Ne -

36810

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
cz172

Analysis Name

TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of

start time.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Water

0102230 MW-3
by HK

Az Received

CAE Number Re
n.a, 4,
n.a. 43

4

GED

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 84583

sult

500.

, 000,

As Received

Method
Detection

Limi
530.

1,000

TPH-GRO deoes not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO rangs

71i-43-2 29
i08-88-3 4,
100-431-4 3,
1330-20-7 6,
1634-04-4 N.

a.
160.
8040
500.
D.

10.
10.
10.
a0.
500.

T

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal

reporting limit was not attai

ned for MTBE., The

presence or concentration of this compound canpot be determined due to the

presence of this interferent.

state of California Lab Certi

all QC is compliant unless ot

analysis WName
TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE

GC VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
{Waters}

fication No. 2116

herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and as

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-84£& B8415B

TPH GRO SW-846 8O01LE
mod

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 50308

SW-846 3510C

Trial#
1
1

1
1
1

Analysis

Pate and Time

05/14/2007
05/04/2007

05/04/2007
05/04/2007
0570472007

gociated samples.

12:
15:

15:
15:
17:

49
25

25
28
06

Page | of |

10204

Units

ug/1

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Tracy A Cole
Linds T Pape

Linda Pape
Linda C Pape
JoElia L Rice

C
C

Dilution

Pacter

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

Dilution
Factor

20
20
20
20

i



Lancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044505
MW-4-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 3864052 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-4
Collected:05/02/2007 12:20 by HK Account Number: 10904
submitted: 0570372007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CENM4
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRD (Watexr) w/Si Gel n.a. 170. 50. ug/l 3
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexrs n.a. 1,400. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
§2159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 170. 0.5 ug/1 1
G2164 Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 8.5 ug/l i
02166 Ethylbenzens 10G-41-4 c.9 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.6 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 50. uwa/l 1
pue te the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of Californmia Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
Neo. Analysis Nawme Method Trial§ Date and Time Analiyst Factoxr
06610 TPH-DRO {Water} w/Si Gel SW-B46 8015B 1 05/0G9/2007 1%:52 Tracy A Cole 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere TPH GRO SW-846 80158 i 05/04/2007 15:46 Linda € Pape 1
mod
02158 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 05/04/2007 15:46 Linda C FPape kS
G1146 GC VOR Water FPrep SW-84€ 5030B 1 05/04/2007 15:48 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 05/04/2007 17:00 JeElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044506
MW-5-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-5
Collected:05/02/2007 09:30 by HK Account Number: 10904
Ssubmitted: 05/03/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
CENMS
Ap Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.&a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
gi72% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doss not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/ i 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
G21lE6E Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 X.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/1 E
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysip Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/8i Gel BW-846 BO1BE 1 0s5/08/2007 20115 Tracy A Cole 1
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 8O1LE 1 05/04/2007 16:07 Linda C Pape 1
med
{2158 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 B0Z1B 1 05/04/2007 16:07 Linda € Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/04/2007 16:07 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 3510C S 05/04/2007 17:40 JoElia L Rice i

{Waters)



Lancaster _
4l | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044507
MW-6-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TOE00102230 MW-6
Collected:05/02/2007 08:55 by HK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/03/2007 09:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/20607 San Ramon CA S4583
CENM6
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resulit Detection Uaits Factor
Limit .
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. W.D. 50. ug/1 1
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other ’
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
02158 RTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
021864 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
p2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
111 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRC (Water} w/Si Gel SW-846 8015B 1 05/08/2007 20:38 Tracy A Cole 1
0172¢% TPE-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BOLl5E 1 05/04/2607 16:38 Linda C Pape 1
mod
06z21:59 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BOZ1IB 1 0%/04/2007 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/04/2007 16:28 Linda C Pape 1
Q2376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH 5¥W-546 3510C i Q8/04/2007 17:00 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



Lancaster _
«l L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New MHolland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044508
MW-7-W-070502 Grab Waterxr
Facility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7
Collected:05/02/2007 10:05 by HK Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/03/2007 09:55% Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
CENM7
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 3
01725  TPH-GRU - Waters
p1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane} TPH~GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
¢2163 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.% ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-260-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QT is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
cat Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO {Water) w/Si Gel SW-846 BOISE 1 0%/09/2007 21:00 Tracy A Cole i
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRC SW-B46 BO1SB 1 05/04/2007 17:52 iinda C Pape 1
mod
Q2156 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 05/04/2007 17:52 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-B46 SG30B i 05/04/2007 17:52 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH 5W-846 3510C 1 0S5/04/2007 17:00 JoElla L Rice 1

{(Watexs)



Lancaster ]
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5044508
MW-B-W-070502 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Cakland T0600102230 MW-8
Collected:05/02/2007 08:25 by EX Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 05/03/2007 08:55 Chevron
Reported: 05/15/2007 at 11:38 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digscard: 06/15/2007 San Ramon Ck 94583
CENMS8
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
06610 TPH-DRO (Water) w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
g1728% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene F31-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 k4
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 ®.D. 0.3 ug/1 1
02164 Ethylbenzene 1060-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
02173 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7" N.D. 1.5 ug/i 1
p2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
06610 TPH-DRO (Water} w/Si Gel 5W-846 BOI15B 1 05/09/2007 21:23 Tracy A Cole 1
Q1728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters TPE GRO SW-846 BO15B 1 05/04/2007 18:13 Linda C Pape 1
mod
02158 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 05/04/2007 18:13 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 05/04/2007 18:13 Linda C Pape 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH BEW-846 3510C 1 05/04/2007 17:00 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 05/15/07 at 11:38 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported if
submitted. In these situations,
a2 batch level, a LCS/LCSD was per

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 071240004A
TPH-DRC {(Water) w/Si Gel

Batch number: 07124A54R
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluense

fthylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl EBther

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BXG)

[

Analysis Name

Batch number: 07124A54A
TPH-GRC ~ Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

the gsample used
the sample used

Group Number: 1036478

site-gspecific QC samples were not
te demonstrate precision and accuracy at

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Repgult

N.D.

Blank Report LCS
¥DL Units %REC
Sample number{s): 5044502-50445082
29, ug/i 73
Sample numper {s}: 5044501-5044509
50, ug/l 1i8
0.5 ug/1 104
0.5 ug/1 163
0.5 ug/l 105
1.5 ug/l 106
2.5 ug/l 104

mEaaEg
[eRwRulvieRw]

formed, unless otherwise specified in the

LCED
SREC

75

121
108
ips
107
158
il2

2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

LCS/LCSD
Limits

£3-119

75-135%
86~-119
g2-119
B1-118
B2-120
82-124

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MED

%REC ~ ZREC

Sample number{s}: 5044501-5044509 UNSPK: P043206, P043207

125
108
108
110
110
92

pnalysis Name: TPH-DRO {(Water) w/S5i Gel

Batch number: 0712400C04A

MS/MSD
Limits

63-154
78-131
TB-129
75-133
84-131
70-132

in conjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

RFD
MaX

BKG
Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are outside of the OC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution o otherwise noted on the Rnalysis Repoxt.

DUP
cone

Page } of 2

v
A
jv]

|

1R R R R W

DUP
RED

RPD Max

20

30
30
30
30
30
390

Orthoterphenyl
5044502 103
5044503 124
5044504 107
5044505 102
5044506 1403
5044507 104
5044508 a7

*. Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Inap RPD
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Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1036478
Reported: 05/15/07 at 11:38 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5044509 36
Blank 92

1CS 118
LCSD 121
Limits: 55-131

Bnalysis Rame: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 07124A54A

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
5044501 gs a5
5044502 94 87
5044503 B85 85
5044504 115 S8
5044505 118 a7
5044506 g0 85
5044507 89 Bs
044508 20 85
5044509 31 BE
Blank 89 85
LCS 98 85
LCSH g8 8BS
M 113 8%
Limits: 63-135 69-12%

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
[§]
umhosicm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories h.
milliequivalents kg
gramis) mg
microgram{s) |
milliliter(s) ui
cubic meter(s) fib >5 amiml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s}

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mafkg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

L1.S. EPA data qualifiers:

T2 MOOD P

U
XYz

Analytical test res

Organic Qualifiers

TiC is a possible aldol-condensation product B
Analyte was also detected in the blank E
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S
the instrument

Estimated value U
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W
Concentration difference between primary and *
confirmation columns >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample inte
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in

inorganic Qualifiers

Vatue is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of controf limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limnits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

ults for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
grity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resutts for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EX
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRAN
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF M
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCH
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NE

CLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
TIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
ERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER L ABORATORIES BE LIABLE
DENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
GLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility
for work shali be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories w
i ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
flicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.



